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DIRECTOR OF 
COMMUNITY SERVICES
Robert York, LCSW, MPA

DEPUTY DIRECTOR,
CLINICAL                 

ADULT SPOA/AOT 
COORDINATOR

Linda Wright, LMHC

DEPUTY DIRECTOR, 
FISCAL

Harry Carlson, MPA

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
SPOA COORDINATOR         

Tracy Terry

PROGRAM ANALYST
Carrie Wright, BS
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State Agencies

• NYS Office of Mental Health (OMH)
• NYS Office of Addiction Services and Supports 

(OASAS)
• NYS Office for People with Developmental 

Disabilities (OPWDD)
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New York State Mental Hygiene Law

• MHL Article 41 directs local governments 
(Counties) to either “provide or arrange for” 
“preventive, rehabilitation, and treatment 
services” for the “mentally ill, the 
developmentally disabled, and those suffering 
from the disease of alcoholism and substance 
abuse”.
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New York State Mental Hygiene Law

• MHL Article 41 requires the establishment by 
each county of a Local Governmental Unit (LGU), 
given authority in accordance with Article 41 to 
provide or arrange for local services.

• The Office of Community Services, together with 
each respective County Community Services 
Board (CSB), comprises the local governmental 
unit (LGU) given this authority by both Warren 
and Washington Counties.
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Two LGUs, One Administrative Office

• Warren and Washington Counties have executed 
an Inter-municipal Agreement which details the 
sharing of one administrative office, the Office of 
Community Services for Warren and Washington 
Counties, covering both counties.

• Administrative costs are totaled and split 
between the two counties, through an annual 
chargeback mechanism to Washington County.
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Office of Community Services for 
Warren and Washington Counties

Admin Offices
230 Maple St., Glens Falls, NY
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New York State Mental Hygiene Law

• MHL Article 41 requires each local 
governmental unit (LGU) to have a Community 
Services Board (CSB).

• CSB members serve four year terms; officers 
are elected for two-year terms.

• Unexpired Terms are filled.
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Warren County Community Services Board

• Kimberly Brayton, JD, Ph.D., Chair – Psychologist, Private Practice
• Deidre Grieve, LCSW-R, School Social Worker, GF City School District
• Holly Irion, LMHC, Vice-Chair – Asst. Professor of Counseling, SUNY ADK
• Belinda Bradley – Retired, former Mental Health Program Director
• Gregory Canale, Esq. – Warren County Public Defender
• Christina Mastrianni, Acting Commissioner, Warren Co. Dept. of Social Services 
• Susan McManus, LCSW – Program Director, Adirondack EAP
• Cynthia Wasson – Parent
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Washington County Community Services Board

• Heather Adams-Wendell, Chair – Parent, Service Provider
• Tammy DeLorme, Vice-Chair – Commissioner, Wash. Co. Social Services
• Kristen L. Hardy, MPA – Lieutenant, Washington County Sheriff’s Office
• Jennifer Hogan, LPN– Supervisor, Children’s Health Home Care Management, AHI
• Tina McDougall – Director, Washington County Public Health
• Linda Michaud – Parent
• Sue Mowrey – Asst. Director, Wash. Co. Youth Bureau/Alternative Sentencing
• Mary Alice Murphy, RN – Retired Public Health Administrator
• Adele Potter, P.T.  – Physical Therapist

10



New York State Mental Hygiene Law

• MHL Article 41 requires the direction and 
administration, by each LGU, of an annual 
local comprehensive planning process.  

• This is accomplished through a subcommittee 
structure. 

• The Local Services Plan for Warren and 
Washington Counties is posted on the County 
websites.
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New York State Mental Hygiene Law

MHL Article 41 requires each Community 
Services Board (CSB) to have separate 
subcommittees for:

• Mental Health
• Addiction Services and Recovery
• Intellectual/Developmental Disabilities
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New York State Mental Hygiene Law

The CSB Subcommittees provide venues for
• Service system planning
• Implementation/coordination of local services
• Provider collaboration
• Information sharing
• Multi-stakeholder problem solving
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New York State Mental Hygiene Law

 Subcommittees are comprised of CSB 
members, LGU staff, service providers, service 
recipients, and family members.

 Subcommittees generally meet quarterly 
throughout the year.
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CSB Standing Committees

• Each CSB has three Standing Committees

Budget Review Committee
Nominating Committee
Personnel Committee

15



Contract Agencies - Warren
Agency 2024 Contracts

820 River St.
Adirondack Community College/SUNY ADK
Addictions Care Center of Albany
Behavioral Health Services North 

$70,834
$96,200
$863,734
$557,690

Community, Work and Independence, Inc. (CWI) $52,075

Council for Prevention of Alcohol and Substance Abuse
Glens Falls Hospital Behavioral Health Services

$389,986
$179,318

Liberty House Foundation, Inc. $302,579

Parsons Child and Family Center (Northern Rivers) $1,182,345

People USA
ASCEND Mental Wellness
C&Y Respite Services

Total

$192,130
$1,171,676
$65,580
$5,124,147



Contract Agencies - Washington
Agency 2024 Contracts

820 River St.
Adirondack Community College/SUNY ADK
ASCEND Mental Wellness
Behavioral Health Services North

$42,913
$96,200
$1,093,804
$568,617

Community, Work and Independence, Inc. (CWI) $35,207

Council for Prevention of Alcohol and Substance Abuse
Glens Falls Hospital Behavioral Health Services

$922,398
$124,015

Liberty House Foundation, Inc. $143,126

People USA $199,015

Eden Center
Total

$61,200
$3,286,495



Some Additional Local Governmental Unit 
Responsibilities…
• Fiscal Management/Reporting
• Single Point of Access (SPOA) Process
• Assisted Outpatient Treatment (AOT) Program
• Certificate of Need/Expansion of Service Approvals
• Overall System Coordination
• Emergency Removals (MHL 9.45 “pick-up orders”)
• Coordinate County Disaster Mental Health Team
• SAFE Act Reporting
• Active involvement with various regional healthcare planning and 

coordination structures and initiatives to lower costs, improve the 
efficiency and effectiveness of the health and behavioral health care 
systems and to improve outcomes for the residents of our Counties 
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State Aid vs. County Tax Levy – Warren (2024)

$5,085,967

$38,180

Contract Funding ($5,124,147)

State Aid (>99%) County Tax Levy (<1%)
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2024 County Funding by Agency -
Warren

$33,361

$4,819

County Funding ($38,180)

Liberty House
ASCEND

20



State Aid vs. County Tax Levy – Washington 
(2024)

$3,271,974

$14,521

Contract Funding ($3,286,495)

State Aid (>99%) County Tax Levy (<1%)
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2024 County Funding by Agency -
Washington

$9,803

$4,718

County Funding ($14,521)

Liberty House
ASCEND
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OCS Administration
2024 Budget

Warren County Administration $400,897

Washington County Administration $385,384
Total $786,281



Warren Admin
State/Federal Aid vs. County Tax Levy (2024)

$283,245

$117,652

Admin Funding ($400,897)

State and Federal Aid (70%) County Tax Levy (30%)
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Washington Admin
State/Federal Aid vs. County Tax Levy (2024)

$264,374

$121,010

Admin Funding ($385,384)

State and Federal Aid (69%) County Tax Levy (31%)
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WARREN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COMMITTEE: HEALTH SERVICES

DATE: FEBRUARY 20, 2024

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT:
SUPERVISORS STRAINER

RUNYON

GILLIGAN

BRUNO

PATCHETT

THOMAS

COMMITTEE MEMBER ABSENT:
SUPERVISOR WILD

OTHERS PRESENT:
DEANNA PARK, DIRECTOR, OFFICE FOR THE AGING

ROB YORK, DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

KEVIN B. GERAGHTY, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

JOHN TAFLAN, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

LARRY ELMEN, COUNTY ATTORNEY

AMANDA ALLEN, CLERK OF THE BOARD

SUPERVISORS DRISCOLL

ETU

GERACI

MADAY

MERLINO

TURNER

CHRISTINE NORTON, COUNTY TREASURER

MOLLY GANOTES-GLEASON, LEGISLATIVE OFFICE SPECIALIST

Please note, the following contains a summarization of the February 20, 2024 meeting of the Health Services Committee;
the meeting in its entirety can be viewed using the following links:

Warren County website -  https://warrencountyny.gov/mma 
Warren County’s YouTube Channel - https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0GClAHCqc9M

Mr. Strainer called the meeting of the Health Services Committee to order at 9:40 a.m.

Copies of the Office for the Aging and Office of Community Services agendas were distributed to those in attendance;
copies of the agendas are on file with the meeting minutes.

Motion was made by Ms. Runyon, seconded by Mr. Bruno and carried by a unanimous vote of those present (Mr. Wild
absent) to approve the minutes from the previous Health Services Committee meeting, subject to correction by the Clerk
of the Board.

Privilege of the floor and public comments were called for, but there was no one wishing to speak.

The meeting commenced with review of the Office For the Aging agenda which included the following requests:
1. For a new contract with St. Lawrence County Health Initiative, Inc. to provide evidence based health programs

for seniors in Warren and Hamilton Counties at no cost to Warren County, for a term to commence January 16,
2024 and terminate upon thirty days written notice by either party.

2. For a new contract with North Country Healthy Heart Network, Inc. to provide evidence based health programs
for seniors in Warren and Hamilton Counties at no cost to Warren County, for a tern to commence January 16,
2024 and terminate January 15, 2025 with the option for annual renewals.

3. For a new contract with North Country Healthy Heart Network, Inc. to provide scheduling and tracking through
COMPASS (Care of Mental, Physical and Substance-use Syndromes) of participation in evidence based health
programs at no cost to Warren County, for a term to commence January 1, 2024 and terminate December 31, 2024
with the option for annual renewals.

Motion was made by Mr. Bruno, seconded by Ms. Gilligan and carried by a unanimous vote of those present (Mr. Wild
absent) to approve the requests as presented and the necessary resolutions were authorized for the March 15th Board
Meeting. Copies of the resolution request forms are on file with the minutes.

https://warrencountyny.gov/gov/comm/Archive/2021/health
https://warrencountyny.gov/mma
http://www.warrencountyny.gov/gov/comm/Archive/2017/health
http://www.warrencountyny.gov/gov/comm/Archive/2016/health/
http://www.warrencountyny.gov/gov/comm/Archive/2016/health/
https://www.warrencountyny.gov/gov/comm/Archive/2020/health/
https://warrencountyny.gov/gov/comm/Archive/2021/health
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0GClAHCqc9M
http://www.warrencountyny.gov/gov/comm/Archive/2017/health
http://www.warrencountyny.gov/gov/comm/Archive/2016/health/
http://www.warrencountyny.gov/gov/comm/Archive/2016/health/
https://www.warrencountyny.gov/gov/comm/Archive/2020/health/
https://warrencountyny.gov/gov/comm/Archive/2021/health
https://www.warrencountyny.gov/gov/comm/Archive/2020/health/
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There being no further Office for the Aging business to discuss, review of the Office of Community Services agenda
commenced with the Discussion items section; 

Rob York, Director of Community Services, provided an update on Warren County ARPA (American Rescue Plan Act)
Behavioral Health projects, as outlined in the handout provided A copy of which is on file with the meeting minutes.

Mr. York then reviewed a Power Point Presentation entitled “Office of Community Services for Warren and Washington
Counties”, a copy of which is on file with the meeting minutes.

Privilege of the floor and public comments were called for:
Christine Norton, County Treasurer, asked why Washington County had experienced less of an increase in court
ordered psychiatric expenses than Warren County for the past few years and Mr. York replied the reason for this
was unclear.

There being no further business to come before the Health Services Committee, on motion made by Mr. Bruno, seconded
by Ms. Runyon and carried by a unanimous vote of those present (Mr. Wild absent), Mr. Strainer adjourned the meeting
at 10:20 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Molly Ganotes-Gleason, Legislative Office Specialist
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New York State Mental Hygiene Law

• MHL Article 41 directs local governments 
(Counties) to either “provide or arrange for” 
“preventive, rehabilitation, and treatment 
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New York State Mental Hygiene Law

• MHL Article 41 requires the establishment by 
each county of a Local Governmental Unit (LGU), 
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provide or arrange for local services.

• The Office of Community Services, together with 
each respective County Community Services 
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Two LGUs, One Administrative Office

• Warren and Washington Counties have executed 
an Inter-municipal Agreement which details the 
sharing of one administrative office, the Office of 
Community Services for Warren and Washington 
Counties, covering both counties.

• Administrative costs are totaled and split 
between the two counties, through an annual 
chargeback mechanism to Washington County.
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Office of Community Services for 
Warren and Washington Counties
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New York State Mental Hygiene Law

• MHL Article 41 requires each local 
governmental unit (LGU) to have a Community 
Services Board (CSB).

• CSB members serve four year terms; officers 
are elected for two-year terms.

• Unexpired Terms are filled.
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Warren County Community Services Board

• Kimberly Brayton, JD, Ph.D., Chair – Psychologist, Private Practice
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Washington County Community Services Board

• Heather Adams-Wendell, Chair – Parent, Service Provider
• Tammy DeLorme, Vice-Chair – Commissioner, Wash. Co. Social Services
• Kristen L. Hardy, MPA – Lieutenant, Washington County Sheriff’s Office
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New York State Mental Hygiene Law

• MHL Article 41 requires the direction and 
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New York State Mental Hygiene Law

MHL Article 41 requires each Community 
Services Board (CSB) to have separate 
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New York State Mental Hygiene Law

The CSB Subcommittees provide venues for
• Service system planning
• Implementation/coordination of local services
• Provider collaboration
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• Multi-stakeholder problem solving
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New York State Mental Hygiene Law

 Subcommittees are comprised of CSB 
members, LGU staff, service providers, service 
recipients, and family members.
 Subcommittees generally meet quarterly 

throughout the year.
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Contract Agencies - Washington
Agency 2024 Contracts
820 River St.
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Some Additional Local Governmental Unit 
Responsibilities…
• Fiscal Management/Reporting
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2024 County Funding by Agency -
Warren

$33,361

$4,819

County Funding ($38,180)

Liberty House
ASCEND
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State Aid vs. County Tax Levy – Washington 
(2024)

$3,271,974

$14,521

Contract Funding ($3,286,495)

State Aid (>99%) County Tax Levy (<1%)
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2024 County Funding by Agency -
Washington
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County Funding ($14,521)

Liberty House
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OCS Administration
2024 Budget

Warren County Administration $400,897

Washington County Administration $385,384
Total $786,281
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$117,652

Admin Funding ($400,897)

State and Federal Aid (70%) County Tax Levy (30%)
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